

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DENNIS F. DUNNE
ATARA MILLER
GRANT R. MAINLAND
MILBANK LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| A. Statutory Background | 4 |
| 1. Municipal Bankruptcy Law | 4 |
| 2. The Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act..... | 7 |
| B. Factual and Procedural Back- ground | 10 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 16 |
| I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 904 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND SECTION 305 OF PROMESA CREATES A CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS AND UNDERMINES THE BANKRUPTCY LAWS | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| A. The Panel’s Interpretation of Sections 904 and 305 Conflicts with the Established Understanding of their Text | 17 |
| B. The First Circuit’s Understanding of Sections 904 and 305 Is Wrong..... | 21 |
| II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED THE ESTABLISHED MEANING OF SECTION 922(d) | 25 |
| A. The First Circuit’s Opinion Departs from the Established Understanding of Section 922(d) | 25 |
| B. The First Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 922(d) Is Wrong | 29 |
| III. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS URGENTLY NEEDED..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |
| APPENDIX | |
| APPENDIX A—First Circuit’s Opinion (June 24, 2019) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B—District Court’s Opinion and Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (Feb. 27, 2018) | 19a |
| APPENDIX C—Statutory Provisions Involved | 77a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Aiello v. Providian Fin. Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)..... | 30 |
| <i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)..... | 31 |
| <i>Houck v. Substitute Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re City of Detroit</i> , No. 14-04732, 2014 WL 6474081 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 841 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012) | 19, 21 |
| <i>In re City of Vallejo</i> , 432 B.R. 262 (E.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re County of Orange</i> , 179 B.R. 177 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>In re County of Orange</i> , 191 B.R. 1005 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 899 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2018) | 15, 22 |
| <i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 919 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico,</i> 931 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2019) | 15, 23, 24, 28 |
| <i>In re Jefferson County,</i> 474 B.R. 228 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014) | 30 |
| <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard,</i> 568 U.S. 17 (2012) | 23 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport,</i> 495 U.S. 552 (1990) | 30 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) | 4, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Bekins,</i> 304 U.S. 27 (1938) | 2, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 141 (2014) | 33 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(40) | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 109(c) | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2) | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362 | 6, 7, 30 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 365 | 18, 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 903 | 19, 20 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 904 | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 922..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 922(a) | 5, 6, 25, 27 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 922(d) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 928..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 928(a) | 6, 13, 32 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 928(b) | 6, 33 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(4)..... | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(6)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121..... | 7 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121(a) | 2 |
| 48 U.S.C. §§ 2141-2152..... | 8 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(N)..... | 9 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2161(a) | 9 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2163..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2164..... | 8 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2165..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Commonwealth Act No. 74-1965..... | 10 |
| Municipal Bankruptcy Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-597, 102 Stat. 3028 | 6 |
| Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act, P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, §§ 9282-9288 (repealed 2016) | 9 |
| Puerto Rico Financial Emergency and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2017, P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, §§ 9431-9437 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 114-187, 130 Stat. 549 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 9, § 2012..... | 10 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-1011 (1988)..... | 7 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)..... | 26 |
| S. Rep. No. 100-506 (1988)..... | 5, 6, 31 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Robert S. Amdursky, <i>The 1988 Municipal Bankruptcy Amendments: History, Purposes, and Effects</i> , 22 Urb. Law. 1 (1990)..... | 26 |
| 3 Collier on Bankruptcy § 362.03[8] (16th ed. 2019 update)..... | 31 |
| 6 Collier on Bankruptcy § 922.05 (16th ed. 2019 update)..... | 27 |
| Alexander D. Flachsbart, <i>Municipal Bonds in Bankruptcy: § 902(2) and the Proper Scope of “Special Revenues” in Chapter 9</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 955 (2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rating Action: Moody’s Downgrades Cleveland, OH’s Senior Lien Water Revenue Bonds to Aa2; Outlook Stable</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (July 29, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Cleveland-OHs-senior-lien-water-revenue-bonds-to-PR_905922284 | 34 |
